

Data Sheet Use of mobile elevating work platforms

1. Contact person

Leipziger Messe GmbH Technical Event Management Department (TI-VT)

Messe Allee 1 Tel.: 0341 / 678 - 9906

04356 Leipzig E-Mail: veranstaltungstechnik@leipziger-messe.de

This department coordinates all required boundary conditions with the company's project manager.

2. Application area and principles

This data sheet applies solely to the premises of Leipziger Messe GmbH. The use of mobile elevating work platforms is only permitted with the approval of Leipziger Messe GmbH. Without a separate approval, operation is limited to equipment from the contract partner authorised for the grounds. Approvals must be obtained in writing.

3. Requirements and information

Please observe the following with regard to the operation of mobile elevating work platforms:

- The diesel generator in the hall must be deactivated when using battery-operated mobile elevating work platforms with a diesel generator.
- Combined battery-operated mobile elevating work platforms with a diesel motor may only be operated in the hall with battery power.
- Diesel-operated mobile elevating work platforms with particulate filter may only be operated with active and functioning particulate filters.
- Operators must have obtained equipment-specific training, or must possess an operator's certificate.
- Installation channels may not be driven on with a lifted work platform.

The following must be provided for external equipment:

A valid operating license, sufficient business liability insurance for the equipment, regular UVV (*Accident Prevention Regulation*) inspections; a permit for operations in enclosed areas (electric, liquid gas, fuel or diesel motors with particle filter (70% minimum filtration efficiency)); users must submit proof of equipment-specific training or operator certificate. A fee of EUR **90.70** per mobile elevating work platform (including installation and dismantling) will be charged for the approval.

4. Implementation

The request must be submitted to Leipziger Messe in writing. The supporting documents and equipment will be inspected by the service provider of Leipziger Messe GmbH. The contract partner of Leipziger Messe GmbH will apply a label and identification number to approved equipment.

Technical Event Management Status: January 2020